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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF ARRAS MINERALS CORP.  

Opinion 
We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Arras Minerals Corp. and its subsidiaries (the 

"Company"), which comprise: 
♦ the consolidated statements of financial position as at October 31, 2025 and 2024; 
♦ the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss for the years then ended; 
♦ the consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity for the years then ended; 
♦ the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended; and 
♦ the notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy information. 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 

consolidated financial position of the Company as at October 31, 2025 and 2024, and its consolidated financial 

performance and consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting 

Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IFRS Accounting Standards”). 

Basis for Opinion  
We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 

responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the 

Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance 

with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, 

and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that 

the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 
We draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the Company incurred 

a net loss of $10,956,563 during the year ended October 31, 2025 and, as of that date, had an accumulated deficit 

of $26,933,553. As stated in Note 1, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, 

indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue 

as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Key Audit Matters  
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of 

the consolidated financial statements for the year ended October 31, 2025. These matters were addressed in the 

context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, 

and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.  

Except for the matter described in the Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern section, we have 

determined that there are no other key audit matters to communicate in our auditor’s report. 
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Other Information 
Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included 

in Management’s Discussion and Analysis. 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not 

express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.  

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 

information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent 

with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be 

materially misstated. 

We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor’s report. If, based on the 

work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are 

required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.  

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated 

Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in 

accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is 

necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s 

ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 

going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease 

operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a 

whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 

includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 

conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 

misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 

individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users 

taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian 

generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism 

throughout the audit. We also: 

♦ Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due 

to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence 

that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 

misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 

forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  
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♦ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 

are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 

of the Company’s internal control. 

♦ Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 

and related disclosures made by management. 

♦ Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based 

on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that 

may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a 

material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related 

disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our 

opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. 

However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

♦ Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including 

the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions 

and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

♦ Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial

information of the entities or business units within the Company as a basis for forming an opinion on the 

consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the audit 

work performed for purposes of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 

timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we 

identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 

requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that 

may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.  

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of 

most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore 

the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditors’ report unless law or regulation precludes public 

disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be 

communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to 

outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Michelle Chi Wai So. 

Chartered Professional Accountants 

Vancouver, British Columbia 

February 26, 2026 
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ARRAS MINERALS CORP. 
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position  
As at October 31, 2025 and 2024 
(Expressed in United States Dollars) 

Notes 2025 2024

$ $

Assets
Current 

Cash and cash equivalents  16 10,401,194 1,727,459

Other receivables 4,6 264,439 102,199

Prepaid expenses and deposits 7 2,009,338 881,374

12,674,971 2,711,032
Non-Current 

Office and equipment  8 93,798 108,828

Mineral properties  9 1,415,956 5,035,259

Right-of-use assets  11 26,627 106,507

Prepaid expenses and deposits 7 304,466 457,482

Total Assets 14,515,818 8,419,108

Liabilities 
Current 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 14 593,545 575,259
Lease liability  11 38,560 86,259
Due to related party  14 20,285 22,095
Warrant derivate liability 10 - 961,774

652,390 1,645,387

Non-Current 

Lease liability 11 - 38,560

Total Liabilities 652,390 1,683,947

Shareholders’ Equity 
Share capital  12 38,809,988 20,942,888

Reserves  12 1,986,993 1,790,055
Deficit (26,933,553) (15,997,782)

Total Shareholders’ Equity 13,863,428 6,735,161

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 14,515,818  8,419,108

On behalf of the Board: 

/s/ Brian Edgar /s/ Vera Kobalia 
..................................................................... ………………………………………….… 
Director Director 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these in consolidated financial statements. 
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ARRAS MINERALS CORP. 
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss 
For the years ended October 31, 2025 and 2024  
 (Expressed in United States Dollars) 

Notes
2025 2024

$ $

Expenses
Exploration 4,5,8,12 3,507,727 1,462,757

Personnel 12,14 1,295,600 1,027,931

Marketing and shareholders’ communication 249,888 253,920

Directors’ fees 12,14 304,544 144,254

Professional services 126,933 140,956

Office and administrative 14 47,751 50,782

Depreciation 8,11 80,690 82,308

Loss from operations (5,613,133) (3,162,908)

Reimbursement and management fees 4 152,981 1,140,177
Foreign currency exchange gain  94,963 52,285

Interest income 206,938 35,167

Changes of fair value of warrant derivative 10 (2,179,405) (292,187)

Other income 396 4,716

Mineral property impairment 9 (3,619,303) -

Other (loss) income  (5,343,430) 940,158

Net and Comprehensive Loss for the Year (10,956,563) (2,222,750)

Basic and Diluted Loss per Common Share (0.10) (0.03)

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares 
Outstanding 107,903,809 76,907,008

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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ARRAS MINERALS CORP. 
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity  
For the years ended October 31, 2025 and 2024  
(Expressed in United States Dollars) 

Share Capital Reserves
Common 
Shares Amount Options Share Units Warrants Deficit

Shareholders’ 
Equity

$ $ $ $ $ $

Balance, October 31, 2024 89,188,046  20,942,888 1,359,127 146,428 284,500 (15,997,782) 6,735,161
Private placement, net of share 
issue costs 18,941,177  10,763,235 - - - - 10,763,235
Warrants exercised, net of share 
issue costs  10,134,332  5,945,911 - - - - 5,945,911
Silver Bull Warrants exercised, 
net of share issue costs 1,827,230 718,704 - - (263,708) - 454,996

Expiry of warrants - - - - (20,792) 20,792 -
Shares issued on settlement of 
restricted share units 1,495,484 215,789 - (215,789) - - -

Stock options exercised 485,363 223,461 (115,213) 108,248
Withholding taxes related to 
stock options  - - (32,801) - (32,801)

Share-based payment  - - 620,743 224,498 - - 845,241
Net loss for the year - - - - - (10,956,563) (10,956,563)

Balance, October 31, 2025 122,071,632  38,809,988 1,831,856 155,137 - (26,933,553) 13,863,428

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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ARRAS MINERALS CORP. 
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity  
For the years ended October 31, 2025 and 2024  
(Expressed in United States Dollars) 

Share Capital Reserves
Common 
Shares Amount Options Share Units Warrants Deficit

Shareholders’ 
Equity

$ $ $ $ $ $

Balance, October 31, 2023 68,504,400  17,745,232 1,239,652 146,428 284,500 (13,775,032) 5,640,780
Private placement, net of share 
issue costs 20,268,662  3,742,180 - - - - 3,742,180
Shares issued on settlement of 
restricted share units 414,984 143,152 (143,152) - - - -
Grant-date fair value of warrant 
liabilities -  (687,676) - - - - (687,676)

Share-based payment  - - 262,627 - - - 262,627
Net loss for the year - - - - - (2,222,750) (2,222,750)

Balance, October 31, 2024 89,188,046  20,942,888 1,359,127 146,428 284,500 (15,997,782) 6,735,161

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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ARRAS MINERALS CORP. 
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows  
For the years ended October 31, 2025 and 2024 
(Expressed in United States Dollars) 

2025 2024

Operating Activities
                     $                     $ 

Net loss for the year (10,956,563) (2,222,750)

Items not affecting cash 

Depreciation 126,692 123,867

Mineral property impairment 3,619,303 -

Share-based payment  845,241 262,627

Interest expense 8,616 - 16,807

Changes of fair value of warrant derivative 2,179,405 292,187

Unrealized foreign exchange loss  (28,873) (18,089)

(4,206,179) (1,545,351)

Changes in non-cash working capital, net of acquisition 

Other receivables (162,240) (91,152)

Prepaid expenses and deposits (974,948) (589,653)

Due to related party (1,810) (35,758)

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 18,286 57,019

(1,120,712) (659,544)

Cash Used in Operating Activities (5,326,891) (2,204,895)

Financing Activities
Proceeds from private placements, net of share issue costs  10,763,235 3,742,180
Proceeds from warrants exercised, net of share issue costs 3,288,601 -
Proceeds from stock options exercised 108,248 -
Payment for withholding of taxes related to options (32,801) -
Repayment of lease liability   (94,875) (94,875)

Cash Provided by Financing Activities 14,032,408 3,647,305

Investing Activity

Purchase of office and equipment (31,782) (5,635)

Cash Used in Investing Activity (31,782) (5,635)

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents 8,673,735 1,436,775
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 1,727,459 290,684

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year 10,401,194 1,727,459

Supplemental Cash Flow Information (Note 16) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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Arras Minerals Corp. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For years ended October 31, 2025 and 2024  
(Expressed in United States dollars) 

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN 

Arras Minerals Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated on February 5, 2021 under the Business Corporations 
Act (British Columbia) as part of an asset purchase agreement to reorganize Silver Bull Resources, Inc. (“Silver 
Bull”) as described in Note 5. The Company’s head office is located at 1605-777 Dunsmuir Street, Vancouver, 
British Columbia, Canada, V7Y 1K4.  

The Company is engaged in the acquisition, exploration, and development of mineral property interests. On 
February 3, 2022, the Company purchased 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of Ekidos Minerals 
LLP (“Ekidos”) and Ekidos became a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. Ekidos is in the business of 
the exploration and evaluation of mineral properties.  

The Company’s assets consist of a number of exploration licenses located in northeastern Kazakhstan, 
including the Elemes copper-gold porphyry project. Operations are conducted through Ekidos.  

The Company has not yet determined whether the properties contain mineral reserves where extraction is 
both technically feasible and commercially viable. The business of mining and the exploration for minerals 
involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that such activities will result in profitable mining 
operations. 

These consolidated financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates that the 
Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and 
discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company incurred a net loss of $10,956,563 
(2024 - $2,222,750) during the year ended October 31, 2025 and, as of that date, had an accumulated deficit 
of $26,933,553 (2024 - $15,997,782). The Company’s net loss and deficit may cast significant doubt on the 
validity of the going concern assumption. The Company relies on share issuances in order to fund its 
exploration and other business objectives. During the year ended October 31, 2025, the Company has raised 
gross amounts of $11,488,000 United States dollars (“$USD”) ($16,100,000 Canadian dollars (“$CDN”)) 
through issuance of common shares via a private placement (Note 12 (b)), $2,458,000 ($CDN 4,053,000) from 
the exercise of warrants (Notes 10 and 12 (f)) and $456,808 from the exercise of Silver Bull’s warrants (Notes 
10 and 12(f)). The Company had cash and cash equivalents of $10.4 million and $1.7 million as of October 
31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.  

The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and fulfill its spend commitments on its exploration licenses 
is dependent upon successful execution of its business plan, raising additional capital, or evaluating other 
strategic alternatives, such as the Teck Alliance Agreement (Note 4). The Company expects to continue to raise 
the necessary funds primarily through the issuance of common shares and funding from strategic partners. 
However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. There 
can be no guarantees that future equity financing will be available, in which case the Company may need to 
reduce its exploration activities. There can be no assurance that management’s plan will be successful. If the 
going concern assumption was not appropriate for these consolidated financial statements, then adjustments 
would be necessary to the carrying values of assets and liabilities, the reported expenses and the balance sheet 
classifications used. Such adjustments could be material. 

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

a) Statement of compliance 

These consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as 
issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) (“IFRS Accounting Standards”) applicable to 
the preparation of financial statements.  

These consolidated financial statements are presented in $USD, which is the Company’s and its subsidiaries’ 
functional currency. 
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Arras Minerals Corp. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For years ended October 31, 2025 and 2024  
(Expressed in United States dollars) 

b) Basis of measurement  

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain 
financial instruments which are measured at fair value. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have 
been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information. Certain comparative   
figures have been reclassified to conform to the presentation in the current period. Such reclassifications were 
not considered significant. 

c) Approval of the consolidated financial statements 

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on February 26, 
2026. 

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The accounting policies set out below have been applied in these consolidated financial statements. 

a) Foreign currency translation 

Consolidated statement of financial position: monetary assets and liabilities are translated into USD using period 
end exchange rates. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated into USD using historical exchange rates. 
All exchange differences are recognized in profit or loss. 

Consolidated statement of comprehensive loss: income, expenses, and other comprehensive income are 
translated at average exchange rates (unless this average is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative 
effect of the rates prevailing on the   transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are translated at the 
rate on the dates of the transactions). All exchange differences are recognized in profit or loss. 

b) Financial instruments 

Recognition and measurement of financial assets 
The Company recognizes a financial asset when it becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the 
instrument.  

Classification of financial assets 
The Company classifies financial assets at initial recognition as financial assets: measured at amortized cost, 
measured at fair value through other comprehensive income or measured at fair value through profit or loss. 

i. Financial assets measured at amortized cost 
A financial asset that meets both of the following conditions is classified as a financial asset measured at 
amortized cost: 

 The Company’s business model for such financial assets is to hold the assets in order to collect 
contractual cash flows. 

 The contractual terms of the financial asset gives rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely 
payments of principal and interest on the amount outstanding. 

A financial asset measured at amortized cost is initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs directly 
attributable to the asset. After initial recognition, the carrying amount of the financial asset measured at 
amortized cost is determined using the effective interest method, net of impairment loss, if necessary. As at 
October 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company has no financial assets as amortized cost.  
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Arras Minerals Corp. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For years ended October 31, 2025 and 2024  
(Expressed in United States dollars) 

ii. Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”) 
A financial asset measured at fair value through other comprehensive income is recognized initially at fair 
value plus transaction cost directly attributable to the asset. After initial recognition, the asset is measured at 
fair value with changes in fair value included as “financial asset at fair value through other comprehensive 
income” in other comprehensive income. As at October 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company has no financial 
assets as FVTOCI. 

iii. Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) 
A financial asset measured at fair value through profit or loss is recognized initially at fair value with any 
associated transaction costs being recognized in profit or loss when incurred. Subsequently, the financial 
asset is re-measured at fair value, and a gain or loss is recognized in profit or loss in the reporting period in 
which it arises. The Company classifies its cash and cash equivalents as fair value through profit or loss. 

Derecognition of financial assets
The Company derecognizes a financial asset if the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or 
the Company transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset. Any interests 
in transferred financial assets that are created or retained by the Company are recognized as a separate asset 
or liability. Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss.  
However, gains and losses on derecognition of financial assets classified as FVTOCI remain within accumulated 
other comprehensive loss. 

Recognition and measurement of financial liabilities 
The Company recognizes financial liabilities when it becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the 
instruments.  

Classification of Financial Liabilities 
The Company classifies financial liabilities at initial recognition as financial liabilities: measured at amortized cost 
or measured at fair value through profit or loss.

i. Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 
A financial liability at amortized cost is initially measured at fair value less transaction cost directly attributable 
to the issuance of the financial liability. Subsequently, the financial liability is measured at amortized cost 
based on the effective interest rate method. The Company classifies its accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities, lease liability and due to related party as amortized cost. 

ii. Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss  
A financial liability measured at fair value through profit or loss is initially measured at fair value with any 
associated transaction costs being recognized in profit or loss when incurred. Subsequently, the financial 
liability is re-measured at fair value, and a gain or loss is recognized in profit or loss in the reporting period in 
which it arises. As at October 31, 2025, the Company recorded changes of fair value of the warrant derivative 
liability through profit or loss. 

Derecognition of financial liabilities 
The Company derecognizes a financial liability when the financial liability is discharged, cancelled, or expired. 
Generally, the difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the 
consideration paid and payable, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognized 
in profit or loss. 

Offsetting financial assets and liabilities 
Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is presented in the consolidated statement of 
financial position only when the Company has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and 
intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 
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Arras Minerals Corp. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For years ended October 31, 2025 and 2024  
(Expressed in United States dollars) 

All financial assets except for those at fair value through profit or loss are subject to review for impairment at 
least at each reporting date. Financial assets are impaired when there is any objective evidence that a 
financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. Different criteria to determine impairment are applied 
for each category of financial assets, which are described above. 

c) Fair value hierarchy 

Fair value measurements of financial instruments are required to be classified using a fair value hierarchy that 
reflects the significant of inputs used in making the measurements. The levels of the fair value hierarchy are 
defined as follows: 

Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 
Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or 
liability, either directly or indirectly.  
Level 3 – Inputs for assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data. 

Company’s financial instruments classified as Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy are cash and cash equivalents, 
other receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and due to related party. The carrying values 
approximate the fair values due to the short-term maturity of these instruments. There were no transfers between 
fair value levels during the years ended October 31, 2025 and 2024.  

The lease liability and warrant derivative liability are classified as Level 3 financial instruments.  

d) Mineral properties  

Costs directly related to the acquisition of mineral properties are capitalized. Option payments are 
considered acquisition costs if the Company has the intention of exercising the underlying option. 

Exploration, evaluation and property maintenance costs incurred on sites without an existing mine and on areas 
outside the boundary of a known mineral deposit which contains proven and probable reserves are expensed as 
incurred up to the date of establishing that property costs are economically recoverable and that the project is 
technically feasible. 

Mineral properties are not subject to depletion or amortization, but rather are tested for impairment when 
circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. 

Development expenditures are those incurred subsequent to the establishment of economic recoverability and 
after receipt of project development approval from the Board of Directors. The approval from the Board of 
Directors will be dependent upon the Company obtaining sufficient financial resources, permits, and licenses to 
develop the mineral property. Development costs are capitalized and included in the carrying amount of the 
related property. 

Mineral property and mine development costs capitalized are amortized using the units-of-production method 
over the estimated life of the proven and probable reserves. 

e) Office and equipment 

Items of office and equipment are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation. Cost includes all expenditures 
incurred to bring assets to the location and condition necessary for them to be operated in the manner intended 
by management, including estimated decommissioning and restoration costs and, where applicable, borrowing 
costs. If significant parts of an item of office and equipment have different useful lives, then they are accounted 
for as separate items (major components) of office and equipment. 
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Arras Minerals Corp. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For years ended October 31, 2025 and 2024  
(Expressed in United States dollars) 

No depreciation is recorded until the asset is substantially complete and ready for use. Capital assets are 
depreciated over their estimated useful lives as follows: 

Mining equipment Straight-line over five years 
Computer equipment and software Straight-line over one year 
Vehicles Straight-line over five to ten years 
Office equipment  Straight-line over three years 

f) Impairment of non-financial assets 

The Company reviews the carrying amounts of its non-financial assets, including mineral properties and office 
and equipment every reporting period. If there is any indication that the assets or Cash-Generating Units (the 
“CGU”) may not be fully recoverable, the recoverable amount of the asset or CGU is estimated in order to 
determine the extent of the impairment loss, if any. CGU is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates 
cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflow from other assets or group of assets. 

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the 
estimated future cash flows to be derived from continuing use of the asset or CGU are discounted to their present 
value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the 
risks specific to the asset. Fair value less cost to sell is the amount obtainable from the sale of an asset or CGU 
in an arm’s length transaction between knowledgeable, willing parties, less the cost of disposal. When a binding 
sale agreement is not available, fair value less costs to sell is estimated using a discounted cash flow approach 
with inputs and assumptions consistent with those at market. If the recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is 
estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is reduced to its 
recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss. Where an impairment loss 
subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is increased to the revised estimate of its 
recoverable amount, such that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would 
have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized. 

During the year ended October 31, 2025, management revised its assessment of the Company’s cash-
generating units (“CGU”). As at October 31, 2024, the Company assessed its mineral property interests as a 
single CGU; however, the termination of the Beskauga option and the resulting change in focus to the exploration 
licenses held by Ekidos led management to conclude that two distinct CGUs exist. The recoverable amount of 
each CGU is assessed annually or whenever indicators of impairment exist, in accordance with IAS 36, 
Impairment of Assets.

g) Share-based payment 

The Company’s stock option plan (Note 12) allows the Company’s employees, directors, officers and service 
providers to acquire shares of the Company. The fair value of options granted is recognized as share-based 
payment expense with a corresponding increase in reserves. The share-based payment is allocated between 
directors and the employees based on the services provided. An individual is classified as an employee when 
the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those 
performed by a direct employee. Where stock options are subject to vesting, each vesting tranche is considered 
a separate award with its own vesting period and grant date fair value. The fair value of each tranche is measured 
at the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon 
which the options were granted. Share-based payment expense is recognized over the tranche’s vesting period 
by a charge to profit or loss. At each financial position reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is 
adjusted to reflect the actual number of stock options that are expected to vest. In situations where equity 
instruments are issued to service providers and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as 
consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at the fair value of the share-based payment. 
Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of goods or services received. 
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Equity-settled share-based compensation arrangements such as the Company’s stock option plan, restricted 
share unit (“RSUs”) plan, and deferred share unit (“DSUs”) plan are measured at fair value at the date of grant 
and recorded within equity. The restricted share unit plan and deferred share unit plan include restricted share 
units and deferred share units without performance-based criteria. The fair value at grant date of all share-based 
compensation is recognized as compensation expense over the vesting period, with a corresponding credit to 
shareholders’ equity. The amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect share options forfeited.  

h) Share capital 

Equity instruments are contracts that give a residual interest in the net assets of the Company. Financial 
instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition 
of a financial asset or financial liability. The Company’s common shares and warrants are classified as equity 
instruments. Share issuance costs are recorded against share proceeds. 

i) Loss per share 

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing net loss available to common shareholders by the weighted average 
number of shares outstanding during the reporting period. Diluted loss per share is computed similarly to basic 
loss per share except that the weighted average shares outstanding are increased to include additional shares 
for the assumed exercise of stock options and warrants, if dilutive. The number of additional shares is calculated 
by assuming that outstanding stock options and warrants were exercised and that the proceeds from such 
exercises were used to acquire common shares at the average market price during the reporting periods.

j) Principle of consolidation 

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company and are included in the consolidated financial statements 
from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. The accounting policies of subsidiaries 
are changed where necessary to align with the policies adopted by the Company. All intercompany balances are 
eliminated on consolidation.  

The consolidated financial statements include accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries, 
Ekidos, from the date of acquisition on February 3, 2022 and Arras Metals from the date of incorporation. 

k) Leases 

As per IFRS 16 Leases (“IFRS 16”), at inception, the Company assesses whether a contract contains an 
embedded lease. A contract contains a lease when the contract conveys a right to control the use of an identified 
asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. 

The Company, as lessee, is required to recognize a right-of-use asset (“ROU asset”), representing its right to 
use the underlying asset, and a lease liability, representing its obligation to make lease payments. 

The Company may elect to not apply IFRS 16 to leases with a term of less than 12 months,  or to low value assets, 
which is made on an asset-by-asset basis. 

The Company recognizes a ROU asset and a lease liability at the commencement of the lease. The ROU asset 
is initially measured based on the present value of lease payments, plus initial direct cost, less any incentives 
received. It is subsequently measured at cost less accumulated amortization, impairment losses and adjusted 
for certain remeasurements of the lease liability. The ROU asset is amortized from the commencement date over 
the shorter of the lease term or the useful life of the underlying as set. The ROU asset is subject to testing for 
impairment if there is an indicator of impairment. 
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The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are  paid at the 
commencement date, discounted by the interest rate implicit in the lease, or if that rate cannot be readily 
determined, the incremental borrowing rate. The incremental borrowing rate is the rate which the operation would 
have to pay to borrow over a similar term and with similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of 
similar value to the ROU asset in a similar economic environment. 

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability are comprised of: 

• Fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments; 
• Variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at 
the commencement date; 
• Amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; 
• The exercise price under a purchase option that the Company is reasonably certain to exercise; 
• Lease payments in an optional renewal period if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise an extension 
option; and 
• Penalties for early termination of a lease unless the Company is reasonably certain not to terminate early. 

The lease liability is subsequently increased by the interest cost on the lease liability and decreased by lease 
payments made. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an 
index or a rate, a change in the estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, 
or as appropriate, changes in the assessment of whether a purchase or extension option is reasonably certain to 
be exercised or a termination option is reasonably certain not to be exercised. 

Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate not included in the initial measurement of the 
ROU asset and lease liability are recognized as an expense in profit or loss in the period in which they are 
incurred. 

The ROU assets are presented within “Right-of-use assets” and the lease liabilities are presented in “Lease 
liability” on the consolidated statements of financial position. 

l) Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, bank deposits and highly liquid investments with an original 
maturity of three months or less. 

m) Warrants derivative liability 

The Company classifies warrants on its consolidated statements of financial position as a derivative liability 
which is fair valued at each reporting period subsequent to the initial issuance, as the functional currency of the 
Company is the U.S. dollar and the exercise price of the warrants is $CDN. The Company has used the Monte 
Carlo pricing model to fair value the warrants as they have an acceleration feature. Determining the appropriate 
fair-value model and calculating the fair value of warrants requires considerable judgment. Any change in the 
estimates used may cause the value to be higher or lower than that reported. The estimated volatility of the 
Company’s common shares at the date of issuance, and at each subsequent reporting period, is based on the 
historical volatility adjusted to reflect the implicit discount to historical volatilities observed in the prices of traded 
warrants. The risk-free interest rate is based on rates published by the government for bonds with a maturity 
similar to the expected remaining life of the warrants at the valuation date. The expected life of the warrants is 
assumed to be equivalent to their remaining contractual term. The dividend yield is expected to be none as the 
Company has not paid dividends nor does the Company anticipate paying any dividend in the foreseeable future. 

The derivative is not traded in an active market, and the fair value is determined using valuation techniques. The 
estimates may be significantly different from those recorded in the consolidated financial statements because of 
the use of judgment and the inherent uncertainty in estimating the fair value of these instruments that are not 
quoted in an active market. All changes in the fair value are recorded in the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive loss each reporting period. 



16 

Arras Minerals Corp. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For years ended October 31, 2025 and 2024  
(Expressed in United States dollars) 

n) New standards adopted 

In January 2020, the IASB issued Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current (Amendments to IAS 1, 
Presentation to Financial Statements) providing a more general approach to the classification of liabilities under 
IAS 1 based on the contractual arrangements in place at the reporting date. Under pre-existing requirements, a 
liability was current if an entity expected to settle it in the normal operating cycle or unconditional right to defer 
settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period did not exist. With the introduction 
of the two amendments to IAS 1, for a liability to be classified as non-current, a company must have the right to 
defer settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period. The right must have substance 
and exist at the end of the reporting period, and the classification of the liability must be unaffected by the 
likelihood that the company will exercise that right. The amendments apply retrospectively for annual reporting 
periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024, with early application permitted. 

The amendments have been applied with no material impact on the Company in the current reporting period. 

o) New standards not yet adopted 

In May 2024, the IASB issued targeted amendments to IFRS 9, Financial Instruments and IFRS 7, Financial 
Instruments: Disclosures. These amendments aim to enhance the clarity and consistency of financial reporting 
for various types of financial instruments and their related disclosures by (i) clarifying the date of recognition and 
derecognition for certain financial assets and liabilities, including a new exception for financial liabilities settled 
through an electronic cash transfer system, (ii) providing held to determine whether a financial asset meets the 
Solely Payments of Principal and Interest (“SPPI”) criterion, (iii) introducing new disclosures for instruments with 
contractual terms that may alter cash flows, such as financial instruments linked to the achievement of 
environmental, social, and governance (“ESG”) targets, and (iv) updating the disclosure requirements for equity 
instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”). The new standard will be 
effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026. 

The Company does not expect the adoption of these amendments has significant impact on the Company’s 
consolidated financial statements. 

On April 9, 2024, the IASB issued a new standard – IFRS 18, Presentation and Disclosure in Financial 
Statements with a focus on updates to the statement of profit or loss. The key new concepts introduced in IFRS 
18 relate to:  

● the structure of the statement of profit or loss; 

● required disclosures in the financial statements for certain profit or loss performance measures that are 
reported outside an entity’s financial statements (that is, management-defined performance measures); and  

● enhanced principles on aggregation and disaggregation which apply to the primary financial statements and 
notes in general.  

IFRS 18 will replace IAS 1; many of the other existing principles in IAS 1 are retained, with limited changes. IFRS 
18 will apply for reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027. Retrospective application is required 
and early application is permitted.  

The Company is currently assessing the effect of this new standard on its consolidated financial statements. 

Other recent accounting pronouncements issued by the IASB did not or are not expected to have a significant 
impact on the Company’s present or future consolidated financial statements. 
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p) Critical accounting estimates, judgments and assumptions 

The preparation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS Accounting 
Standards requires management to make judgments, estimates, and assumptions about the carrying amounts 
of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated 
assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual 
results may differ from these estimates.  

The Company’s management reviews these estimates and underlying assumptions on an ongoing basis, based 
on experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under 
the circumstances. Revisions to estimates are adjusted for prospectively in the period in which the estimates are 
revised. 

i) Determination of functional currency 

The determination of the Company’s and its subsidiaries’ functional currency is a matter of judgment based on 
an assessment of the specific facts and circumstances relevant to determining the primary economic 
environment of the Company. The Company reconsiders the functional currencies used when there is a change 
in events and conditions considered in determining the primary economic environment of the entities. 

ii) Going concern 

The assessment of whether the going concern assumption is appropriate requires management to take into 
account all available information about the future, which is at least, but not limited to, 12 months from the end of 
the reporting period. The Company is aware that material uncertainties exist related to events or conditions that 
cast substantial doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.  

iii) Valuation of mineral properties 

The Company carries the acquisition costs of its mineral properties at cost less any provision for impairment. 
The Company undertakes periodic reviews of the carrying values of mineral properties and whenever events or 
changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying values may exceed their fair value. In undertaking these 
reviews, management of the Company is required to make significant estimates. These estimates are subject to 
various risks and uncertainties, which may ultimately have an effect on the expected recoverability of the carrying 
values of the mineral properties and related expenditures. 

iv) Indicators of impairment 

Judgment is required in assessing whether certain factors would be considered an indicator of impairment. The 
Company considers both external and internal sources of information in assessing whether there are any 
indications that the Company’s assets are impaired, or reversal of impairment is needed. Factors considered 
include current and forecast economic conditions, internal projections and the Company’s market capitalization 
relative to its net asset carrying amount. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset (or 
cash generating unit) is estimated in order to determine the extent of impairment, if any. Management applies 
judgment in evaluating if impairment indicators are considered to exist. 

v) Share-based payments 

The computation amount of share-based compensation is not based on historical cost but is derived based on 
subjective assumptions input into appropriate option pricing model to determine fair value at granting and the 
reporting dates. The model requires management to make forecasts as to future events, including estimates of: 
expected price volatility, the average future hold period of options and units, and the appropriate risk-free rate of 
interest. Changes in these input assumptions can significantly affect the fair value estimate. 
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vi) Determination of the fair value of the warrant derivative liability 

The Company’s warrant derivative liability is classified within Level three of the fair value hierarchy due to the 
use of significant observable inputs in determining its fair value. The fair value of the warrant derivative liability 
is estimated using the Monte Carlo price model, which requires management to make certain significant 
estimates and assumptions including expected volatility, risk-free interest rate, expect term and dividend yield.  

Due to the complexity of the valuation model and the significant judgment involved in determining these inputs, 
changes in these assumptions could materially impact the fair value of the warrant derivative liability and the 
associated comprehensive loss recognized in the Company’s consolidated financial statements. The Company 
reassesses the fair value of the warrant derivative liability at each reporting period, with changes in fair value 
recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss under changes of fair value of warrant derivative 
(Note 10). 

vii) Related party transactions 

Silver Bull incurs certain expenditures on behalf of the Company (Note 14). If specific identification of the 
expenses is not practicable, a proportional cost allocation based on management's estimation is applied. A 
change to the cost allocation could impact the Company's operating expenses. 

4. TECK ALLIANCE AGREEMENT   

On December 6, 2023, the Company entered into the Teck Alliance Agreement and received $1,497,668 cash, 
including $1 million for the reimbursement of certain related expenses made by the Company prior to the Teck 
Alliance Agreement and $497,668 for exploration activities expected to be committed to or completed by 
December 31, 2023. Upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Teck Alliance Agreement, in 
order for Teck to earn and maintain its option, Teck must incur $5 million in exploration expenditures on two 
licenses packages totaling approximately 1,736 square kilometers located in Pavlodar, Kazakhstan by December 
31, 2025 (the “Initial Exploration Period”). Of this, $2 million was a firm commitment to be completed in calendar 
year 2024. Arras initially acted as manager of the projects under the Teck Alliance Agreement and Teck funded 
the projects on a quarterly basis based on an agreed upon project budget.  

On the completion of the Initial Exploration Period, Teck may exercise an option in the Teck Alliance Agreement 
by selecting up to four designated properties up to 120 square kilometers each. Teck must pay $500,000 for 
each designated property to the Company as an additional reimbursement for the previously invested exploration 
expenditures. Teck agreed to pay to the Company a management fee for administrative services between 5% to 
10% of certain exploration expenditures, excluding capital asset purchases. During the year ended October 31, 
2025, $152,981 (2024 - $140,177) was received and recognized as management fees. 

Teck has three options to earn and maintain its option:  

 “First Option”: Teck may elect to solely fund $5.5 million over the next two years ($2.5 million committed 
in Year 1) and on completion will be deemed to own 51% of the designated property; 

 “Second Option”: Teck may elect to solely fund $18 million over the next three years ($5 million 
committed in Year 1) to earn an additional 14% (total of 65%) of the designated property; or 

 “Third Option”: Teck may elect to solely fund $24 million over four years ($6 million committed in Year 1) 
to earn an additional 10% (total of 75%) of the designated property. 

If Teck elects not to continue with the Teck Alliance Agreement before December 31, 2025, the licenses will 
remain 100% owned by the Company. On February 9, 2026, the Teck Alliance Agreement was terminated by 
Teck and the Company (Note 20). If the Teck Alliance Agreement is terminated by Teck without cause at the 
Initial Exploration Period, the Company is under no obligation to reimburse Teck for amounts contributed under 
the Teck Alliance Agreement.  
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As of October 31, 2025, $113,433 incurred in relation to the Teck Alliance Agreement was unpaid by Teck, 
therefore the Company recorded this amount as other receivables:  

Funding from Teck during the year  $ 2,388,216 

Expenditures incurred during the year   (2,473,733) 

Other receivable as of October 31, 2024  $ 85,517 

Funding from Teck during the year    (2,314,282) 

Expenditures incurred during the year   2,342,198 

Other receivable as of October 31, 2025  $ 113,433 

During the years ended October 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company incurred the following exploration 
expenditures: 

2025 2024

Total exploration expenditures $ 5,849,925   $ 3,936,490
Expenditures incurred under Teck agreement 
    Exploration expenditure  (2,342,198) (2,297,225)
    Office and equipment  - (176,508)

$ 3,507,727 $ 1,462,757

During the years ended October 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company recorded the following income and 
reimbursement pursuant to the Teck Alliance Agreement: 

2025 2024

Reimbursement  $ -   $ 1,000,000
Management fees 152,981 140,177
Income and reimbursement $ 152,981 $ 1,140,177

5. BESKAUGA OPTION AGREEMENT  

On August 12, 2020, Silver Bull entered into the Beskauga Option Agreement with Copperbelt AG (“Copperbelt”) 
pursuant to which it has the exclusive right and option to acquire Copperbelt’s right, title and 100% interest in the 
Beskauga property located in Kazakhstan. Upon completion of Silver Bull’s due diligence on January 26, 2021, 
the Beskauga Option Agreement was finalized (the “Closing Date”). 

On March 19, 2021, pursuant to an asset purchase agreement, Silver Bull transferred all its rights, title and 
interest in and to the Beskauga Option Agreement to the Company. The consideration payable by the Company 
to Silver Bull for the purchased assets was $1,367,668, paid through the issuance of 36,000,000 common shares 
of common shares in the capital of the Company. 

On June 10, 2025, the Company announced that it had elected not to exercise the purchase option for the 
Beskauga Property, and the Beskauga Option Agreement was mutually terminated by Copperbelt and the 
Company. Please refer to Note 9. 
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6. OTHER RECEIVABLES 

2025 2024

Receivable from Teck (Note 4) $ 113,433   $ 85,517
Goods and services Taxes Credit (“GST”) 14,850 15,150
Other 1,156 1,532
Accrued interest receivable 135,000 -

$ 264,439 $ 102,199

7. PREPAID EXPENSES AND DEPOSITS 

October 31, 2025  October 31, 2024 

General insurance  $ 33,246 $ 29,663 

Prepaid deposits - current 33,482 - 

Other prepaid deposits - current 1,839,169 752,725 

Exploration license insurance - current 103,441 98,986 

Prepaid expenses and deposits – current  2,009,338 881,374 

Prepaid deposits - non-current 4,466  33,482 

Exploration license insurance - non-current 300,000  424,000 

Prepaid expenses and deposits – non-current  304,466  457,482 

Total prepaid expenses and deposits $ 2,313,804 $ 1,338,856 

The terms of the exploration license insurance agreements are equal to the terms of the exploration licenses (six 
years) plus two years from the effective dates (November 2023 – April 2024).  
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8. OFFICE AND EQUIPMENT 

Mining Equipment Computer 
Equipment 

and 
Software

Office 
Equipment

Vehicles  Total 

Cost 

Balance, October 31, 2023 $ 122,168 $ 9,331 $ 7,282 $ 103,232 $ 242,013
Additions 5,635 - - - 5,635
Balance, October 31, 2024 127,803 9,331 7,282 103,232 247,648
Additions 20,476 11,306 - - 31,782
Balance, October 31, 2025 $ 148,279 $ 20,637 $ 7,282 $ 103,232 $ 279,430

Accumulated depreciation
Balance, October 31, 2023 $ 61,733 $ 9,331 $ 4,045 $ 19,725 $ 94,834
Depreciation expense 24,903 - 2,427 16,656 43,986
Balance, October 31, 2024 86,636 9,331 6,472 36,381 138,820
Depreciation expense 27,950 1,401 810 16,651 46,812
Balance, October 31, 2025 $ 114,586 $ 10,732 $ 7,282 $ 53,032 $ 185,632

Net book value
Balance, October 31, 2024 $ 41,167 $ - $ 810 $ 66,851 $ 108,828
Balance, October 31, 2025 $ 33,693 $ 9,905 $ - $ 50,200 $ 93,798

During the year ended October 31, 2025, the Company recorded $46,002 (2024 - $41,559) of depreciation on 
mining and computer equipment, and vehicles in exploration expenses. 

9. MINERAL PROPERTIES   

The Company, through the asset purchase agreement, entered into an option agreement dated August 12, 2020 
with Copperbelt, to earn up to a 100% interest in the Beskauga project and through acquisition of Ekidos, which 
holds other exploration licenses located in Kazakhstan (Note 5).  

On June 10, 2025, the Company announced that it had elected not to exercise the purchase option for the 
Beskauga Property, and the Beskauga Option Agreement was mutually terminated by Copperbelt and the 
Company. As a result, the value in use was determined to be $nil, as there was no remaining rights or economic 
benefits associated with the Beskauga Option Agreement, in accordance with level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, 
and the Company wrote off the capitalized property concession balance relating to Beskauga of $3,619,303.

As of October 31, 2025, a balance of $1,415,956 is recorded as mineral property assets: 

Property concessions – October 31, 2024 $ 5,035,259 
Impairment (3,619,303) 
Property concessions – October 31, 2025 $ 1,415,956 

Additionally, the Company holds its interest in the Stepnoe and Ekidos properties through the Stepnoe and 
Ekidos Joint Venture Agreement (the “Stepnoe and Ekidos JV Agreement”), and the Akkuduk, Nogurbek, Maisor, 
Elemes, Aktasty, Besshoky, Aimandai and South Bozshakol properties through the Maikain Joint Venture 
Agreement (the “Maikain JV Agreement”).  

The Company also holds interest in the Tay, Azhe 1, Karatal 1, 2 and 3, Beskauga West and Beskauga East 
properties.  
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Stepnoe and Ekidos JV Agreement 

In connection with the spin-off and pursuant to the Separation and Distribution Agreement (Note 5), Silver Bull 
transferred its interest in the Stepnoe and Ekidos JV Agreement to Arras. 

On September 1, 2020, Silver Bull entered into the Stepnoe and Ekidos JV Agreement in connection with, among 
other things, mineral license applications (the “Stepnoe and Ekidos Licenses”) for, and further exploration and 
evaluation of certain properties, including the Stepnoe and Ekidos properties located in Kazakhstan. The 
exploration licenses for the Stepnoe and Ekidos properties were granted on October 22, 2020. 

The Company (through Ekidos LLP) and Copperbelt have initial participating interests in the joint venture of 80% 
and 20%, respectively. Pursuant to the Stepnoe and Ekidos JV Agreement, once the Company spends a 
minimum of $3,000,000 on either the Stepnoe or Ekidos property, the Company has the option to acquire 
Copperbelt’s participating interest in such property for $1,500,000. As of October 31, 2025, approximately 
$2,671,000 (2024 - $1,874,000) of the required expenditures have been incurred under the Beskauga Option 
Agreement (Note 5).  

The Stepnoe and Ekidos JV Agreement shall terminate automatically upon there being one participant in the joint 
venture, or by written agreement between the parties. 

On November 11, 2023, the Stepnoe and Ekidos JV Agreement was amended to allow for financing and third- 
party support of exploration and development activities on some or all of the JV licenses.  

Maikain JV Agreement 

On May 20, 2021, Ekidos LLP entered into the Maikain JV Agreement with Orogen LLP, a company incorporated 
under the laws of Kazakhstan, in connection with, among other things, mineral license applications for, and 
further exploration and evaluation of, certain properties in an area of interest, including the Akkuduk, Nogurbek, 
Maisor, Elemes, Aktasty, Besshoky, Aimandai and South Bozshakol properties located in Kazakhstan. The 
exploration licenses have been granted for an initial six-year period, with the possibility of a five-year extension. 

The Company (through Ekidos LLP) and Orogen LLP have initial participating interests in the Maikain joint 
venture of 80% and 20%, respectively. Pursuant to the Maikain JV Agreement, once the Company spends a 
minimum of $3,000,000 on a property in the area of interest, the Company has the option to acquire Orogen 
LLP’s participating interest in such property for $1,500,000. As of October 31, 2025, approximately $5,586,000 
(2024 - $3,630,000) of the required expenditures have been incurred. 

On November 11, 2023, the Maikain JV Agreement was amended to accommodate the Teck Alliance Agreement 
to allow for third-party financing and support of exploration and development activities on some or all of the JV 
licenses. The amended agreement also clarified that the Maikain JV Agreement shall not terminate and will 
continue in full force and effect with respect to any mineral licenses held by or on behalf of the Maikain joint 
venture as of the date of expiry (May 20, 2024).  
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10. WARRANT DERIVATIVE LIABILITY 

On June 6, 2024, the Company completed a private placement for 20,268,662 units at an issuance price of $CDN 
0.26 per unit (the “$CDN 0.26 Unit”). In connection with the $CDN 0.26 Unit private placement completed on 
June 6, 2024, the Company issued 10,134,330 $CDN 0.40 Warrants (“$CDN 0.40 Warrant”) (Note 12 (b)). Each 
whole warrant entitles its holder to purchase one additional common share at an exercise price of $CDN 0.40 for 
a period of 36 months from the closing of the private placement. In the event the volume weighted average 
trading price of the Common Shares on the TSXV meets or exceeds $CDN 0.60 for any continuous fifteen trading 
day period at any time after four months and one day following closing of the private placement, the Company 
shall have the option, but not the obligation, at any time thereafter to accelerate the expiry date to a date that is 
thirty days following the date of issuance of a press release by the Company announcing the acceleration of the 
expiry date. On February 12, 2025, the warrant expiry acceleration clause relating to the $CDN 0.40 Warrants 
was triggered following a period of 15 consecutive trading days in which the Volume Weighted Average Price of 
the share price of the Company on the TSX Venture Exchange was $CDN 0.60 or higher. In total, 10,134,332 
$CDN 0.40 Warrants were exercised prior to the revised expiration date of March 12, 2025.   

A continuity of the Company’s shares issuable for June 2024 $CDN 0.40 Warrants is as follows: 

Warrants

Weighted 
Average Exercise 

Price 
Balance, October 31, 2024  10,134,332 $ CDN 0.40 (0.29) 
Exercised (Note 12 (b) (f))  10,134,332  CDN 0.40 (0.29) 
Outstanding and exercisable at October 31, 2025  - $ - 

October 31, 2025

Balance, October 31, 2024 $ 961,774
Exercised  (3,107,561)
Change in fair value 2,179,405
Effect of movements on exchange rates (33,618)

Balance, October 31, 2025 $ -

Under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation, warrants with an exercise 
price denominated in a currency that differs from an entity’s functional currency are treated as a derivative 
measured at fair value with subsequent changes in fair value accounted for through profit and loss. As these 
warrants are exercised, the fair value at the date of exercise and the associated non-cash liability will be included 
in the share capital along with the proceeds from the exercise. If these warrants expire, the non-cash warrant 
liability is reversed through the profit and loss. There is no cash flow impact as a result of the accounting treatment 
for changes in the fair value of the warrant derivative or when warrants expire unexercised. 
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The $CDN 0.40 Warrants are considered derivative liabilities, as the currency denomination of the exercise price 
is different from the functional currency of the Company. Due to the non-standard nature of the $CDN 0.40 
Warrants, which have an accelerated exercise provision, the closed form Black Scholes model cannot be used. 
As such, a Monte Carlo valuation model was used to determine the fair value. The Company determined the 
allocated fair value of $CDN 0.40 Warrants at the date of issuance ($687,676) using the Monte Carlo valuation 
model with the following assumptions:

$CDN 0.40 
Warrants

Share price on date of issuance $CDN 0.29 
Strike Price $CDN 0.40 
Risk-free interest rate 3.80% 
Expected volatility 99% 
Expected life (in years) 3 
Forfeiture rate nil 
Expected dividend nil 
Exchange rate ($USD to $CDN) 1.3686 
Number of Simulations 1,000 

The fair value of the $CDN 0.40 Warrants were revalued as of February 12, 2025 ($3,107,561) using the Monte 
Carlo valuation model with the following assumptions: 

$CDN 0.40 
Warrants

Share price on date on February 12, 2025 $CDN 0.82 
Strike Price $CDN 0.40 
Risk-free interest rate 2.48% 
Expected volatility 94% 
Expected life (in years) 2.10 
Forfeiture rate Nil 
Expected dividend Nil 
Exchange rate ($USD to $CDN) 1.4298 
Number of Simulations 1,000 

As a result of the revaluation, the Company recognized a loss on remeasurement of warrant liability related to 
the $CDN 0.40 Warrants of $2,179,405 (2024 - $292,187) in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss 
during the year ended October 31, 2025.  

11. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSET AND LEASE LIABILITY 

The Company entered into a lease agreement for its corporate head office commencing March 1, 2022 until 
February 28, 2026. Upon entering into this lease, the Company recognized a right-of use (“ROU”) asset in 
the amount of $319,521, and a corresponding lease liability in the same amount ($319,521). The lease liability 
is measured at amortized cost using the incremental borrowing rate of 10.02%. 
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The continuity of the ROU asset and lease liability for the years ended October 31, 2025 and 2024 is as 
follows: 

Right-of-use asset 

Value of ROU asset as of October 31, 2023  $ 186,388 

Depreciation (79,881) 

Value of ROU asset as of October 31, 2024  106,507 

Depreciation (79,880) 

Value of ROU asset as of October 31, 2025  $ 26,627 

Lease liability 

Lease liability recognized as of October 31, 2023  $ 202,887 

Lease payments (94,875) 

Lease interest 16,807 

Lease liability recognized as of October 31, 2024  124,819 

Lease payments (94,875) 

Lease interest 8,616 

Lease liability recognized as of October 31, 2025  $ 38,560 

Current portion  $ 38,560 

Non-current portion - 

Closing balance  $ 38,560 

Undiscounted lease payment obligations  

Less than one year  $ 41,685 

Total undiscounted lease liabilities   $ 41,685 

12. SHARE CAPITAL 

a) Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares and an unlimited number of preferred shares, without par value.

b) Issued and outstanding 

Preferred shares 

No preferred shares have been issued. 

Common shares

As of October 31, 2025 and 2024, there were 122,071,632 and 89,188,046 common shares issued and 
outstanding, respectively.  
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During the year ended October 31, 2025, the following transactions occurred: 

From March 17 to October 24, 2025, Silver Bull Warrants to acquire 1,827,230 common shares were 
exercised at an exercise price of $0.25 per common share (exercise price per Arras share issuable). The 
Company received gross proceeds of $456,808 (Note 12 (f)). The Company incurred other costs 
associated with this warrant exercise in the amount of $1,812. 

On September 12, 2025, options to acquire 300,000 common shares were exercised at $CDN 0.35 by 
way of a cashless exercise whereby the recipient elected to receive 135,253 common shares without 
payment of the exercise price and the remaining options for 164,747 common shares were surrendered.   

On September 12, 2025, options to acquire 41,666 common shares were exercised at $CDN 0.83 by 
way of a cashless exercise whereby the recipient elected to receive 2,675 common shares without 
payment of the exercise price and the remaining options for 38,991 common shares were surrendered. 
The remaining unvested options for 83,334 common shares were cancelled.   

On April 17, 2025, the Company completed a private placement, issuing a total of 18,941,177 common 
shares at a price of $CDN 0.85 per common share for gross proceeds of $CDN 16,100,000 
($11,487,692). The Company paid finder’s fees totaling $CDN 771,105 ($550,200) to agents with respect 
to certain purchasers who were introduced to the Company. The Company incurred other offering costs 
associated with this private placement in the amount of $174,257. 

On April 17, 2025, options to acquire 300,000 common shares were exercised at $CDN 0.50 per common 
share for aggregate gross proceeds of $108,248.  

On March 14, 2025, options to acquire 100,000 common shares were exercised by way of a cashless 
exercise whereby the recipient elected to receive 47,435 common shares without payment of the 
exercise price and the remaining 52,565 options were cancelled.   

On March 14, 2025, 1,495,484 RSUs that were granted in 2024 were settled as common shares of the 
Company. 

From January 20, 2025 to March 14, 2025, warrants to acquire 10,134,332 common shares were 
exercised at $CDN 0.40 per common share for aggregate gross proceeds of $CDN 4,053,733 
($2,834,418). The Company incurred other costs associated with this warrant exercise in the amount of 
$813.

During the year ended October 31, 2024, the following transactions occurred: 

On June 6, 2024, the Company completed a private placement for 20,268,662 units at an issuance price 
of $CDN 0.26 per unit for gross proceeds of $3,850,542 ($CDN 5,269,852). Each $CDN 0.26 Unit 
consists of one common share and one half of one transferable common share purchase warrant. Each 
$CDN 0.40 Warrant entitles the holder thereof to acquire one common share at a price of $CDN 0.40 for 
a period of 36 months from the closing of the private placement (Note 10). The Company paid finders’ 
fees totaling $60,110 to agents with respect to certain purchasers who were introduced by these agents.  
In addition, the Company incurred other offering costs of approximately $48,252.  

On March 14, 2024, 414,984 RSUs that were granted in 2023 were settled as common shares of the 
Company. 
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Shares held in escrow 

As a requirement of the Company’s listing on the TSX Venture Exchange on June 14, 2022 (the “Listing 
Date”), certain directors, officers and their affiliates were required to have their shares held in escrow by 
the Company’s transfer agent.  

As of June 14, 2025 (the 36-month anniversary of the Listing Date), all common shares held in escrow 
were released (October 31, 2024 - 749,691 shares held in escrow). 

c) Stock options 

Pursuant to the Company’s Equity Incentive Plan (the “Plan”) approved by the Board of Directors, the 
Company grants stock options to employees, directors, officers and advisors. Under the Plan, options 
can be granted for a maximum term of ten years and the stock options shall vest in three equal 
installments, with one third of the options vesting on each of the grant date, the first-year anniversary of 
the grant date and the second anniversary of the grant date, unless otherwise designated by the Board. 
Further, the exercise price shall not be less than the price of the Company’s common shares on the date 
of the stock option grant. 

On September 12, 2025, options to acquire 300,000 common shares were exercised at $CDN 0.35 by 
way of a cashless exercise whereby the recipient elected to receive 135,253 common shares without 
payment of the exercise price and the remaining options for 164,747 common shares were surrendered.   

On September 12, 2025, options to acquire 41,666 common shares were exercised at $CDN 0.83 by 
way of a cashless exercise whereby the recipient elected to receive 2,675 common shares without 
payment of the exercise price and the remaining options for 38,991 common shares were surrendered. 
The remaining unvested options for 83,334 common shares were cancelled.   

On September 8, 2025, the Company granted options to acquire 300,000 common shares with a 
weighted-average grant-date fair value of $0.38 per share and an exercise price of $0.59 ($CDN 0.82) 
per share. Two-thirds vested immediately, and the remaining one-third vests one year from grant date. 

On April 17, 2025, options to acquire 300,000 common shares were exercised at $CDN 0.50 per common 
share for aggregate gross proceeds of $108,248. 

On April 15, 2025, the Company granted options to acquire 2,475,000 common shares with a weighted-
average grant-date fair value of $0.38 per share and an exercise price of $0.60 ($CDN 0.83) per common 
share.  One-third vested immediately, one-third vested one year from grant date, and the remaining one-
third vests two years from grant date. 

On March 14, 2025, options to acquire 100,000 common shares were exercised at $CDN 0.50 by way 
of a cashless exercise whereby the recipient elected to receive 47,435 common shares without payment 
of the exercise price and the remaining options for 52,565 common shares were surrendered.   

During the year ended October 31, 2024, the Company granted options to acquire 500,000 common 
shares with a weighted-average grant-date fair value of $0.16 per share and an exercise price of $0.26 
($CDN 0.35) per share.  Two-thirds vested immediately, and the remaining one-third vests one year from 
grant date. 

No options were exercised during the year ended October 31, 2024. 
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Stock option transactions are summarized as follows: 

Number of 
Options 

Weighted Average 
Exercise Price 

Balance, October 31, 2023 5,160,000 $ 0.38 ($CDN 0.53)

Granted 500,000 0.25 ($CDN 0.35)

Balance, October 31, 2024 5,660,000 0.37 ($CDN 0.51)

Granted 2,775,000 0.60 ($CDN 0.83)

Exercised (741,666) 0.33 ($CDN 0.46)

Cancelled  (83,334) 0.60 ($CDN 0.83)

Balance, October 31, 2025 7,610,000 $ 0.46 ($CDN 0.63) 

The following options were outstanding and exercisable at October 31, 2025: 

Grant 
Date

Expiry 
Date

Exercise 
Price

Number of 
Options 

Outstanding

Number of 
Options 

Exercisable
Weighted Average 

Remaining Life
April 15, 
2021 

April 14, 
2026 

$CDN 0.50 
($0.36) 3,100,000 3,100,000 0.45

August 5, 
2021 

August 4, 
2026 

  $CDN 0.50 
($0.36) 800,000 800,000 0.76

September 
24, 2021 

September 
23, 2026 

  $CDN 0.50 
($0.36) 160,000 160,000 0.90

December 
7, 2021 

December 7, 
2026 

  $CDN 1.00 
($0.72) 100,000 100,000 1.10

March 2, 
2022 

March 2, 
2027 

  $CDN 1.00 
($0.72) 300,000 300,000 1.33

September 
26, 2024 

September 26, 
2029 

  $CDN 0.35 
($0.25) 500,000 500,000 3.91

April 15, 
2025 

April 15, 2030   $CDN 0.83 
($0.60) 2,350,000 783,334 4.46

September 
8, 2025 

September 8, 
2030 

  $CDN 0.82 
($0.59) 300,000 100,000 4.86

7,610,000 5,843,334 2.17
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The following options were outstanding and exercisable at October 31, 2024: 

Grant Date Expiry Date Exercise Price 

Number of 
Options 

Outstanding

Number of 
Options 

Exercisable

Weighted 
Average 

Remaining Life
April 15, 
2021 

April 14, 
2026 

$CDN 0.50 
($0.36) 3,500,000 3,500,000 1.45

August 5, 
2021 

August 4, 
2026 

  $CDN 0.50 
($0.36) 800,000 800,000 1.76

September 
24, 2021 

September 
23, 2026 

  $CDN 0.50 
($0.36) 160,000 160,000 1.90

December 7, 
2021 

December 7, 
2026 

  $CDN 1.00 
($0.72) 100,000 100,000 2.10

March 2, 
2022 

March 2, 
2027 

  $CDN 1.00 
($0.72) 300,000 300,000 2.33

September 22, 
2022 

September 22, 
2027 

  $CDN 0.35 
($0.25) 300,000 300,000 2.89

September 26, 
2024 

September 22, 
2029 

  $CDN 0.35 
($0.25) 500,000 333,333 4.91

5,660,000 5,493,333 1.95

The weighted average remaining contractual life for options outstanding is 2.17 years and 1.95 years,  
ended October 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.  

The total fair value of options granted during the year ended October 31, 2025, was $1,058,123 (2024 - 
$76,965), of which $598,075 (2024 - $54,296) was recognized in share-based payments in the 
consolidated statement of comprehensive loss with a corresponding increase in reserves. The remaining 
amount of $460,048 (2024 - $22,669) will be expensed as the remaining unvested options vest.  

As of October 31, 2025, there is a total remaining unrecognized compensation expenses of $426,614 
(2024 - $22,669) which will be expensed in future reporting periods. 

Total share-based payments recognized during the year ended October 31, 2025 was $620,743 (2024 - 
$70,705) which was expensed in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. 

The Company applies the fair value method using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model in accounting 
for its stock options granted. Accordingly, share-based payments of $269,817 (2024 - $nil) were 
recognized as personnel expenses for options granted to employees, $178,995 (2024 - $15,719) were 
recognized in directors’ fees for options granted to directors, and $171,931 (2024 - $54,985) was 
recognized as exploration for options granted to employees and consultants for the year ended October 
31, 2025. 

A summary of the range of assumptions used to value stock options granted for the years ended October 
31, 2025 and 2024 is as follows: 

For the Year Ended 
October 31, 2025

For the Year Ended 
October 31, 2024

Expected volatility 85% - 90% 85% - 88% 
Risk-free interest rate 2.51% - 2.77% 2.9% - 2.85% 
Expected life (in years) 3 – 5 years 3 – 4 years 
Dividend rate — — 
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The expected volatility assumption is based on the historical company common share price. The risk-
free interest rate assumption is based on yield curves on government zero-coupon bonds with a 
remaining term equal to the stock options’ expected life. The Company has not paid and does not 
anticipate paying dividends on its common stock. Companies are required to utilize an estimated 
forfeiture rate when calculating the expense for the reporting period. Based on the best estimate, 
management applied the estimated forfeiture rate of 0% in determining the expense recorded in the 
accompanying consolidated statements of comprehensive loss. 

d) Restricted shares units (“RSUs”) 

On February 27, 2025, the Company granted 241,196 RSUs to officers, in accordance with the 
Company’s Equity Incentive Plan. The grant date fair value of the RSUs was $CDN 0.753. RSUs are 
awards for service which upon vesting and settlement entitle the recipient to receive common shares. 
Vesting conditions for RSUs are set by the Board but must be at least one year following the grant date. 
The RSUs granted vest in a single tranche, one year from the grant date. 

On February 27, 2024, the Company granted 1,495,484 equity-settled RSUs to officers, in accordance 
with the Company’s Equity Incentive Plan. The grant date fair value of the RSUs was $CDN 0.195. RSUs 
are awards for service which upon vesting and settlement entitle the recipient to receive common shares. 
Vesting conditions for RSUs are set by the Board but must be at least one year following the grant date. 
The RSUs granted vest in a single tranche, one year from the grant date. On March 14, 2025, 1,495,484 
RSUs were settled as common shares of the Company. 

Compensation expense for RSUs was $155,073 for the year ended October 31, 2025 (2024 - $191,923) 
and is presented as personnel costs. 

At October 31, 2025, the following RSUs were outstanding: 

Number of  RSUs 
Outstanding 

 Fair Value Per Arras 
Share issuable 

Balance, October 31, 2023 414,984 $CDN 0.47 
Granted 1,495,484 0.195 
Settled  (414,984) 0.47 
Balance, October 31, 2024 1,495,484 $CDN 0.195 
Granted 241,196 0.753 
Settled  1,495,484 0.195 
Outstanding at October 31, 2025  241,196 $CDN 0.753 

e) Deferred shares units (“DSUs”) 

Under the terms of the Company’s Equity Incentive Plan, non-executive directors may elect to receive 
all or a portion of their annual compensation in the form of DSUs. The DSUs are issued on a quarterly 
basis with the number of DSUs issued based on the five-day volume weighted average trading price of 
the Company’s common shares at the date of grant. DSUs vest immediately.  

The following table summarizes the changes in the Company’s DSUs outstanding during the year ended 
October 31, 2025: 

Number of  DSUs 

Balance, October 31, 2024 - 
Issued during the year ended October 31, 2025  111,520 
Outstanding at October 31, 2025  111,520 
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The number of DSUs granted by the Company was 111,520 and the weighted average fair value per unit 
at the date of issue was $CDN 0.86 for the year ended October 31, 2025. 

There were 111,520 DSUs outstanding, for which the Company recognized directors’ fees of $69,425 
for the year ended October 31, 2025 (2024 - $nil). 

f) Shares issuable for Silver Bull Warrants and $CDN 0.40 Warrant 

On March 19, 2021, pursuant to an asset purchase agreement with Silver Bull, a majority shareholder 
(88% interest at the time) and related party, Silver Bull transferred all of its rights, title and interest in and 
to the Beskauga Option Agreement, as described in Note 5, to the Company. On September 24, 2021, 
pursuant to a Separation and Distribution Agreement, Silver Bull distributed to its shareholders one 
common share of the Company for each Silver Bull common share held by such shareholders, or 
34,547,838 common shares of the Company in total (the “Distribution”). 

Further, Silver Bull warrant holders will receive, upon exercise of any Silver Bull warrant (the “Silver Bull 
Warrants”), for the original exercise price, one Silver Bull common share and one common share of the 
Company. The Company will receive $0.25 of the proceeds from the exercise of each of these Silver Bull 
Warrants. A total of 1,971,289 Silver Bull Warrants were outstanding at the time of the Distribution which, 
if all exercised, would require the Company to issue 1,971,289 common shares for proceeds of $492,822. 
The Silver Bull Warrants expired on October 27 ,2025. 

From March 17 to October 24, 2025, Silver Bull Warrants to acquire 1,827,230 common shares were 
exercised at an exercise price of $0.25 per common share (exercise price per Arras share issuable). The 
Company received gross proceeds of $456,808.  

A continuity of the Company’s shares issuable for Silver Bull Warrants is as follows: 

Warrants

Weighted 
Average 
Exercise 
Price Per 

Arras share 
issuable 

Weighted 
Average 
Exercise 
Price Per 

Silver Bull 
Share 

issuable
Balance, October 31, 2024 and 2023  1,971,289 $ 0.25 $ 0.34 
Exercised   1,827,230 0.25 0.24 
Expired  144,059
Outstanding at October 31, 2025 - $ - $ - 

In connection with $CDN 0.26 Unit private placement completed in June 6, 2024, the Company issued 
10,134,330 share $CDN 0.40 Warrants (Notes 10 and 12(b)). 

From January 20, 2025 to March 14, 2025, warrants to acquire 10,134,332 common shares were 
exercised at an exercise price of $CDN 0.40 per common share for aggregate gross proceeds of $CDN 
4,053,733 ($2,34,418). 

As of October 31, 2025, all $CDN 0.40 Warrants have been exercised.  

No warrants were issued or exercised during the year ended 2024. 
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13. INCOME TAXES 

Income tax expense differs from the amount that would be computed by applying the Canadian statutory income 
tax rate of 27.00% to loss before income taxes.  

For the Year Ended 
October 31, 2025 

For the Year Ended 
October 31, 2024

Loss before income taxes $ (10,957,000) $ (2,222,000) 

Statutory income tax rate 27.00%  27.00% 

Income tax benefit computed at statutory tax rate  (2,958,000)  (600,000) 
Differences between Canadian and foreign tax 

rates 543,000  271,000 

Items not deductible for income tax purposes 168,000  780,000 

Impact of foreign exchange 210,000  (10,000) 
Unrecognized benefit of deferred income tax 

assets 2,037,000  (441,000) 

Income tax benefit $ -  $ - 

The Company recognizes tax benefits on losses or other deductible amounts where it is probable the Company 
will generate sufficient taxable income to utilize its deferred tax assets. 

Significant unrecognized tax benefits and unused tax losses for which no deferred tax asset is recognized as of 
October 31, 2025 and 2024 are as follows: 

For the Year Ended 
October 31, 2025 

For the Year Ended 
October 31, 2024 

Share issuance costs $ 237,000 $ 63,000 

Office and equipment 48,000  33,000 

Non-capital losses carried forward 1,462,000  778,000 

Unrecognized deductible temporary differences $ 1,747,000 $ 874,000 

The Company has available Canadian net operational losses of approximately $5,415,000 (2024 - $2,881,000) 
that may be applied to reduce future taxable income. If these losses are not used to offset future income, they 
will expire in various years between 2042 and 2046.  

14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at October 31, 2025 is $443,769 (2024 - $270,919) due to 
officers and directors of the Company for their compensation and services. The partial balance of due to officers 
and directors are to be settled in RSUs and DSUs, and cash within one year, and bear no interest. Unpaid cash 
amounts due to directors are unsecured and bear no interest.  

As at October 31, 2025, due to related party consists of $20,285 due to Silver Bull for shared employees’ salaries 
and office expenses (2024 - $22,095). The balance of due to related party is interest free and is to be repaid on 
demand. 
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During the years ended October 31, 2025 and 2024, expenses totalling $302,271 and $247,624 were incurred 
by Silver Bull on the Company’s behalf, which was offset by shared office rent. If specific identification of 
expenses is not practicable, a proportional cost allocation based on management’s estimation is applied. 

For the Year Ended 
October 31, 2025

For the Year Ended 
October 31, 2024

Personnel $ 293,945 $ 275,087 
Office and administrative 8,326  19,824 
Office rent reimbursement  (46,957)  (47,287) 

$ 255,314 $ 247,624 

During the years ended October 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company paid or accrued the following amounts to 
officers, directors or companies controlled by officers and/or directors: 

For the Year Ended 
October 31, 2025

For the Year Ended 
October 31, 2024

Share-based payment $ 428,359 $ 14,371
Directors’ fees 123,417  125,376
Personnel 920,046  888,829

$ 1,471,822 $ 1,028,576

15. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

Contractual obligated per calendar year requirements as at October 31, 2025 are as follows: 

 < 1 
year  

($) 

1-2 
years

($)

2-3 
years 

($)

 3-4 
years

($)

Total 

($)

Lease commitments (Note 11) 39,000 - - - 39,000 

Exploration licenses expenditure commitments  2,057,000 1,940,000 1,469,000 598,000 6,064,000 

2,096,000 1,940,000 1,469,000 598,000 6,103,000 

The Company’s commitments include contractually obligated payments associated to its office lease (Note 11) 
and minimum expenditure requirements to maintain its exploration licenses as mandated by the Kazakh 
government authorities to keep the tenements in good standing.  

16. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORAMATION 

As at October 31, 2025, cash and cash equivalents consist of guaranteed investment certificates (the “GIC”) of 
$8,263,667 (2024 - $778,929) and $2,137,527 in cash (2024 - $948,530) held in bank accounts. The GIC has 
terms at 49 and 272 days with interest rates at 2.9% and 3.35% as of October 31, 2025.  

October 31, 
2025

October 31, 
2024

Supplemental information 

    Interest paid $ - $ -

    Income taxes paid - -

Non-cash financing activity 

    Derivative warrants exercise $ 3,107,561 $ -
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17. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

The Company’s financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, other receivables excluding GST, 
accounts payable and accrued liabilities, lease liability, warrant derivative liability and due to related party. The 
Company’s risk exposure and the impact on the Company’s financial instruments are summarized below. 

a) Credit risk  

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a counter party to a financial instrument fails to meet 
its payment obligations. The Company is exposed to credit risk with respect to its cash and cash equivalents, 
and other receivables. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to cash and cash 
equivalents is remote as it maintains accounts with highly rated financial institutions. Cash and cash 
equivalents are denominated in $USD, $CDN and Kazakh Tenge, and consist of guaranteed investment 
certificates for the terms of less than 100 days acquired from a Canadian financial institution. Credit risk 
arising from the Company’s other receivables is low with negligible expected credit losses as the other 
receivable from Teck with high credit ratings and had been collected at subsequent (Note 20).  

b) Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in satisfying its financial obligations as they 
become due. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations and 
anticipating investing and financing activities. As at October 31, 2025, the Company had net working capital 
of $12,023,000 (2024 - $ 1,066,000) and cash and cash equivalents of $10,401,000 (2024 - $1,727,000), 
and is exposed to significant liquidity risk at this time. Furthermore, as the Company is in the exploration 
stage, it will periodically have to raise funds to continue operations and intends to raise further financing 
through equity offerings.  

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related party are non-interest-bearing and are normally 
settled on 30-day terms. 

c) Market risk 

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because 
of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, foreign currency 
risk, and other price risk. The Company is not currently exposed to any significant interest rate risk or other 
price risk. The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk with respect to cash denominated in Canadian 
dollars. As at October 31, 2025 and 2024, a 10% strengthening (weakening) of the Canadian dollar against 
the United States dollar would have increased (decreased) the Company’s comprehensive loss by 
approximately $706,000 and $81,000 for the year ended October 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.   

The Company also maintains a minimum cash balance of local currency in bank account in Kazakhstan and 
the Company assesses such foreign currency risk as low.  

The Company has not hedged any of its foreign currency risks. 

d) Commodity price risk  

The ability of the Company to raise funds to explore and develop its exploration and evaluation assets and 
the future profitability of the Company are directly related to the price of copper and gold. The Company 
monitors copper and gold prices to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken. 
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e) Fair value hierarchy 

Fair value measurements of financial instruments are required to be classified using a fair value hierarchy 
that reflects the significant of inputs used in making the measurements. The levels of the fair value hierarchy 
are defined as follows: 

 Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 
Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or 

liability, either directly or indirectly.  
 Level 3 – Inputs for assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data. 

The Company’s financial instruments classified as Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy are cash and cash 
equivalents, other receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related party. The lease 
liability is classified as Level 3 financial instruments.  

The warrant liability derivative is not traded in an active market, and the fair value is determined using 
valuation techniques. The estimates may be significantly different from those recorded in the consolidated 
financial statements because of the use of judgment and the inherent uncertainty in estimating the fair value 
of these instruments that are not quoted in an active market. All changes in the fair value are recorded in the 
consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss each reporting period. This is considered to 
be a Level 3 financial instrument.  

There were no transfers between fair value levels during the years ended October 31, 2025 and 2024. 

18. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

The Company defines its capital as shareholders’ equity. Capital requirements are driven by the Company’s 
general operations and exploration. To effectively manage the Company’s capital requirements, the Company 
monitors expenses and overhead to ensure costs and commitments are being paid. The Company is not subject 
to any externally imposed capital requirements. The Company did not change its approach to capital 
management during the year ended October 31, 2025.  

19. SEGMENTED INFORMATION 

Operating segments 

The Company operated in a single reportable operating segment - the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of 
mineral properties, with its head office function in Canada. As at October 31, 2025, the Company’s exploration 
and evaluation assets are currently located in Kazakhstan. 

The following table details the allocation of assets included in the accompanying consolidated statement of 
financial position at October 31, 2025: 

Canada Kazakhstan Total

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 10,201,000  $ 200,000 $ 10,401,000
Other receivables 264,000 — 264,000
Prepaid expenses  67,000 1,943,000 2,010,000
Office and equipment 34,000 60,000 94,000
Minerals properties  — 1,416,000 1,416,000
Right-of use assets 27,000 — 27,000
Prepaid expense non-current 4,000 300,000 304,000

 $ 10,597,000  $ 3,919,000 $ 14,516,000
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The following table details the allocation of assets included in the accompanying consolidated statement of 
financial position at October 31, 2024: 

Canada Kazakhstan Total

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,497,000  $ 231,000  $ 1,728,000
Other receivables 102,000 — 102,000
Prepaid expenses  33,000 848,000 881,000
Office and equipment 42,000 67,000 109,000
Minerals properties  — 5,035,000 5,035,000
Right-of use assets 107,000 — 107,000
Prepaid expense non-current 33,000 424,000 457,000

$ 1,814,000  $ 6,605,000  $ 8,419,000

20. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

On January 30, 2026, the Company received a payment of $167,769 from Teck, which was net of $101,425, for 
the acquisition of related capital assets assumed by the Company.  

On February 9, 2026, the Teck Alliance Agreement was mutually terminated by Teck and the Company.  


